I Mina Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

						Committee /	PUBLIC	DATE	
Resolution				Date of	Date	Ofc	HEARING	COMMITTEE	
No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Presentation	Referred	Referred	DATE	REPORT FILED	Date Adopted
	Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.	Relative to recognizing, commending, and	06/23/15	06/25/15					06/25/15
		congratulating Ignacio Rosario Camacho for his part in	11:48 a.m.	10:00 a.m.					
132-33 (COR)		the sea trials in the Baltic Sea, and as a Traditional Non-							
		Instrument Navigator for the Taiwan to Guam segment							
		of the "Rapa Nui Experiment."							

I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2015 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 132-33 (COR)

Introduced by:

Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D. <u>R. J. Respicio</u> T. C. Ada V. Anthony Ada Frank F. Blas, Jr. FRANK B. AGUON, JR. B. J.F. Cruz James V. Espaldon Brant T. McCreadie Tommy Morrison T. R. Muña Barnes Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. Michael F.Q. San Nicolas Mary Camacho Torres N. B. Underwood, Ph.D.

Relative to recognizing, commending, and congratulating Ignacio Rosario Camacho for his part in the sea trials in the Baltic Sea, and as a Traditional Non-Instrument Navigator for the Taiwan to Guam segment of the "*Rapa Nui* Experiment."

1BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I2MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, Ignacio Rosario Camacho is a board member of Traditions About
Seafaring Islands, also known as "TASI," whose mission is to revive the seafaring
techniques of the *Chamorro* people of the Mariana Islands; and

1 WHEREAS, Ignacio Rosario Camacho will be part of the historic sailing 2 voyage crossing the Pacific from the Homeland of Aboriginal Peoples in Southern 3 Taiwan (recognized as a direct DNA and linguistic link to the original *Chamorros*) to 4 *Rapa Nui* (Easter Island) sailing a *Chamorro*-styled proa called the "*Ana Varu*" – 5 which is named after the Tahitian pillar of heaven; and

6 WHEREAS, Ignacio Rosario Camacho will be sailing in the Taiwan – Guam 7 segment with renowned German circumnavigator, Burgard Pieske, utilizing traditional 8 navigation techniques to guide them. This will be the first leg and the longest stretch 9 of the trip, encompassing nearly one thousand five hundred (1500) nautical miles, and 10 he will hand off the next leg to a fellow islander navigator; and

WHEREAS, prior to the historical sailing voyage, Ignacio Rosario Camacho
will travel to Germany to test the "*Ana Varu*" in the Baltic Sea with Burgard Pieske;
and they will assess the "*Ana Varu's*" capacity to handle the rigors of the open ocean;
and

WHEREAS, Ignacio Rosario Camacho's participation in this historical sailing voyage will garner worldwide recognition for our island, specifically Guam's early role in the migration of Pacific peoples throughout Oceania; and

WHEREAS, Ignacio Rosario Camacho is known for his dedication and courage in taking perilous voyages to revive Guam's seafaring traditions and bringing recognition of *Chamorros* as superb canoe builders of the Flying Proa, and as *Tatasi* (seafarers); and

WHEREAS, Ignacio Rosario Camacho expects the voyage may take twentyone (21) days to three (3) months, depending on the weather and sea conditions. Their completion of the Taiwan - Guam segment prior to the Festival of Pacific Arts in 2016 will be a great contribution to raising Guam's image as a world class tourist destination; now therefore, be it 1 **RESOLVED,** that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'Trentai Tres Na* 2 *Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people 3 of Guam, recognize, commend, and congratulate Ignacio Rosario Camacho for his 4 part in the sea trials in the Baltic Sea, and as a Traditional Non-Instrument Navigator 5 for the Taiwan to Guam segment of the "*Rapa Nui* Experiment"; and be it further 6 **RESOLVED,** that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules

7 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of
8 the same be thereafter transmitted to Mr. Ignacio Rosario Camacho; and to the

o the same be thereafter transmitted to wir. Ignacio Rosario Camacilo, and to

9 Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, *I Maga'lahen Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 25TH DAY OF JUNE 2015.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D. Speaker

THOMAS C. ADA Acting Chairperson, Committee on Rules

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Legislative Secretary



COMMITTEE ON RULES

I Mina'trentai Tres na Liheslaturan Guåhan • 33RD Guam Legislature www.guamlegislature.com • 155 Hesler Place, Hagåtňa, Guam 96910 www.roryforguam.com • email: *cor@guamlegislature.org* • Tel: (671)472-7679 • Fax: (671)472-3547

COMMITTEE VOTING SHEET

>> 01

Resolution No. 132-33 (COR) – Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D. - "Ignacio Rosario Camacho for his part in the sea trials in the Baltic Sea, and as a Traditional Non-Instrument Navigator for the Taiwan to Guam segment of the "*Rapa*" Nui Experiment."

	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN
Senator Rory J. Respicio	0.17	c la la			
Chairperson	e-Vote	<i>\$124115</i>	Landon Contraction		
Senator Thomas C. Ada	and the second second	100 July 100			
Vice-Chairperson	e-vate	@124/15	\sim		
Speaker Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.		110-1-	-		
Member	e-vote	6/25/15	V		
Vice-Speaker Benjamin J.F. Cruz 🦯	the second of	1 1 1			
Member	e-vore	\$ 124/15	\bigvee		
Legislative Secretary	~				
Tina Rose Muña Barnes	A-VHO.	(125/1E			
Member		VPMD	<u> </u>		
Senator Frank B. Aguon, Jr.					
Member					
Senator Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.	***				
Member					
Senator Michael F.Q. San Nicolas			~		
Member	e-vote	6/24/15			
Senator Nerissa B. Underwood, Ph.D. 🖉	10 Vala	1-1-1-1	- fair		
Member	E-WOTE	Q/24/15	V		
Senator V. Anthony Ada	MILLA	1/175/00	/		
Minority Leader	K-WK	VIPUN	IV,		
Senator Mary Camacho Torres	Aduth	Calaster	~ /		
Minority Member	1 VOK	UPPN			

For Sponsor's Office Use Only

Sponsor Signature:_ Staff Contact Person: /

For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only

9	_Certified	Returned	
Name:	Panal	Menn	
Date:	6/25/	15	,
Notes:			

POPPIAL